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The War to End All Wars:
The History, Literature & Images of World War One
November marked the centennial of the end of the First World War. The “war to end all wars” took the lives of some fifteen million soldiers
and civilians, and injured, maimed, and scarred tens of millions more. What follows is a selection of material drawn from our Literature and
Americana departments related to the Great War. Included are novels, plays, and poetry, as well as descriptions of military preparations, political
messages, and the treaties that ended the war (and unintentionally paved the way for World War Two). There are also several panoramic
photographs, including images of African-American troops in Maryland training for European service, and other American troops patrolling
the Mexican border as part of the “Punitive Expedition” against Pancho Villa.
1. [Beerbohm, Max]: Shaw, George Bernard: HEARTBREAK HOUSE,
GREAT CATHERINE, AND PLAYLETS OF THE WAR. London: Constable
and Co., 1925. Grey-green cloth lettered in gilt. Some foxing and mild soiling,
long narrow smudge to upper board; a good copy.
Fourth impression of the first UK edition (first printed in 1919 and preceded by
the US edition). Max Beerbohm’s copy, signed by him in ink on the front free
endsheet. Beerbohm has made comments in at least three places in the text, and
copiously on the rear endsheets, in pencil: “Say what you will, there’s nobody
to touch G.B.S. in the war of the spoken word”; “What insincere rot!”; “Use
of current slang by an old man – cf. use of rouge by an old woman”; and “For
Wisdom * – and for knowledge of mankind, cf. Johnson with poor G.B.S. * as
opposed to clearness & as opposed to sharp pale kind unkind guesses about it.”
With the bookplate of collector / publisher / merchant Stanley Marcus. $1000.
2. [Black Sun Press]: Crosby, Harry: WAR LETTERS. Paris: Black Sun Press,
1932. Small quarto. Publisher’s quarter calf and pastepaper boards and endpapers,
ribbon marker. Frontis portrait. Light rubbing to edges of boards, otherwise a
fine copy.

First edition. One of 125 copies on
Navarre. This copy, as often (but not
always), has a portion of a line on page
305 blacked out. Crosby served with
the American Field Service and the Ambulance Corps during the Great War,
experiences which left an indelible mark
on his personality and world-view. The
letters are preceded by a chronology
and brief Preface by Henrietta Crosby.
While not a particularly scarce book,
the binding of this, the last Paris Black
Sun imprint, is particularly vulnerable
to wear and deterioration to the joints
and this is an unusually nice copy.
MINKOFF A43.
$2000.

Inscribed
3. Cobb, Humphrey: A NOVEL (AS YET UNTITLED) New York: Viking,
1935. Cream wrappers, printed in black. Some old corner creases to wrapper,
two small spindle holes in upper wrapper, otherwise a much better than average
copy, in remnants of glassine wrapper. Folding cloth case.
One of 500 advance promotional copies of Paths of Glory, Cobb’s first and only
published novel, issued as part of a contest offering $50 for the best suggested
title “whether it is used or not.” This copy is inscribed by Cobb on the titlepage: “For Eastman S. Brown with cordial best wishes from Humphrey Cobb.”
Cobb served in France as an enlistee in the Canadian Army, and his novel about
the execution of three French soldiers for “cowardice” in order to cover up the
mistakes of their commanding general is one of the most widely known anti-war
novels of the pre-WWII years. The 1957 film adaptation by Stanley Kubrick did
much to remind the post-war public of its virtues,
$1950.

Signed Copy
4. Cobb, Humphrey: PATHS OF GLORY. New York: Viking, 1935. Gilt cloth.
Spine and top edges a bit sunned, gilding has a bit of patina, as usual, otherwise
a very good or better copy in lightly spine-sunned dust jacket with a bit of minor
fraying at the lower edge toward the spine and trivial edge wear. Neat pencil
name on first blank.
First published edition of the author’s first and only novel, an account of the
victimization of three French line soldiers by commanders intent on saving their
own reputations. It was preceded by five hundred promotional copies of printed
sheets bound in wrappers, untitled. Signed, in ink, by the author on the first
blank. Sidney Howard undertook a dramatic adaptation of some note in 1935, but
the 1957 film adaptation by Stanley Kubrick did much to remind the post-war
public of its virtues. It remains one of the most widely known anti-war novels of
the pre-WWII years. From the distinguished WWI Fiction Collection of Barry
Maurer, with his laid-in bookplate.
$1000.

Crossroads Edition, with Manuscript Leaf
5. Davis, Richard Harding: NOVELS AND STORIES OF RICHARD HARDING DAVIS. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1916. Twelve volumes. Large
octavo. Elegantly bound in full red crushed morocco, elaborately gilt extra,
t.e.g., others untrimmed, silk endsheets, by Stikeman for Scribner. Portraits and
frontispieces. Bookplate in each volume on preliminary blank, spines very slightly
darkened, with slight rubbing at tips, otherwise a handsome set, near fine.
The best collected edition of Davis, denoted the “Crossroads Edition,” published
the year after his death and collecting material for the first time in book form
in volumes ten, eleven and twelve. This is set #13 of 256 numbered sets, is in
the most lavish of the sequence of bindings available, and includes in the first
volume a leaf of autograph manuscript by Davis. The colophon is “signed” by the

publisher. Five of the frontispieces are signed in the margins by the respective artists, including Charles Dana Gibson and Howard Chandler Christy. Only a small
portion of the sets of this limited edition included a manuscript leaf. Apart from
his fiction and drama, Davis left an indelible mark on the evolution of the role of
the war correspondent in American journalism. His sometimes controversial, and
not always disinterested dispatches from the Spanish American War, the Boer War,
the Russo-Japanese War and the opening years of the Great War were influential
in swaying both public opinion and government policy, and in embellishing the
reputations of both principals and units in the conflicts. Substantial postage.
BAL 4574.
$2000.

Doyle Comments on War Poetry
6. Doyle, Arthur Conan: [AUTOGRAPH LETTERCARD TO ELKIN
MATHEWS]. Windlesham, Crowborough, Sussex. postmarked “27 7 17.” One
page, on blank side of printed lettercard, in ink, addressed in his hand on verso.
Some oddly symmetrical tan discoloration to address side, perhaps from having
been mounted, else very good.
Doyle writes to British publisher Elkin Mathews,
providing an enthusiastic blurb for a forthcoming volume of poetry by Lt. Ernest Armine
Wodehouse, in the form of praise for the specific
poem, “Before Ginchy.” Doyle writes: “’I have
read a great deal of the poetry produced by the
war, and I think that I would put Wodehouse’s
‘Before Ginchy; as certainly equal to, and possibly better than anything else that I have seen’
A Conan Doyle. You can use that, if any use.”
Mathews published Wodehouse’s collection, On
Leave Poems and Sonnets, with a Foreword by
Arthur Quiller-Couch, in 1917, and “Beyond Ginchy” was included therein. We
are unable to ascertain if Doyle’s blurb was utilized to promote it, and it is not
referenced in Green & Gibson. Wodehouse, the novelist’s older brother, served
with the Scots Guard, enlisting in 1914 at the age of 35. He had previously
been intimately involved with the Theosophists and served as Krishnamurti’s tutor. Wodehouse is the subject of an essay on George Simmer’s research blog on
the literature of the Great War, where “Beyond Ginchy” receives special notice.
$1500.
7. Faulkner, William: A FABLE. [New York]: Random House, [1954]. Decorated cloth. Fine in glassine wrapper with small tears and loss and very faintly
smudged slipcase.
First edition, limited issue. One of one thousand numbered copies, specially bound
and signed by the author. Faulkner’s novel takes place in France during World
War I and stretches through the course of one week in 1918.
MASSEY 37. PETERSEN A31b.
$2000.

8. [Ford] Hueffer, Ford Madox: BETWEEN ST. DENNIS AND ST. GEORGE.
A SKETCH OF THREE CIVILIZATIONS. London: Hodder & Stoughton,
1915. Light brown wrappers, printed in dark brown and ruled in red, over plain
stiff wrappers. Spine creased and lightly spotted, rear endsheet creased, small
nicks and frays at extremities, small tear at toe of spine, very good.
First edition of this companion to When Blood is Their Argument. This issue in
wrappers is not recorded in Harvey, and may be an advance state. The price “2/6”
that appears on the spine conforms to the publication price of the book. A small
date is stamped on the front endsheet (“Jan. 11”) but the book was published in
September.
HARVEY A48.
$550.
9. [Hardy, Thomas (his copy)]: WHO’S WHO 1918. AN ANNUAL BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY WITH WHICH IS INCORPORATED “MEN
AND WOMEN OF THE TIME.” London: A. & C. Black, [n.d. but 1918]. Very
thick octavo. Original cloth. The spine covering is creased and partly split due
to the cumbersome size of the volume and its use, the cloth is somewhat sunned
and soiled, the front inner hinge is cracking, clipping from the Times (Jan. 11,
1919) tipped to front pastedown, remnants of manuscript label formerly in spine,
now laid in (“Thomas Hardy’s Copy”); still, all things considered, a reasonably
intact copy.
Thomas Hardy’s copy, with a number of neat deletions, additions and revisions in
ink and pencil in the margins of his own entry on page 1059. An interesting year
for this annual, as the publisher asserts: “It is natural that this year an immense
number of military biographies should swell the book.” In the on-line catalogue
of Michael Millgate’s “Thomas Hardy’s Library at Max Gate ...An Attempted Reconstruction,” it is noted that his copy of Who’s Who for 1926 bears what appear
to be similar sorts of revisions. This year’s annual is not there noted.
$1650.
10. Johns, E.B.: CAMP TRAVIS AND ITS PART IN THE WORLD WAR.
New York. 1919. 336pp. Photos. Illus. Quarto. Pictorial cloth. Cloth soiled.
Internally very good.
A quite important, and often overlooked source on the operations of this camp
near San Antonio, incorporating a history of the development of the military
establishment there from the time of the battle of the Alamo.
$55.

Copyright Printings
11. Kipling, Rudyard: THE FRINGES OF THE FLEET. Garden City: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1915. Six volumes. Cream wrappers, printed in green. A fine
set, enclosed in a lightly rubbed half brown niger morocco slipcase and chemise.
A complete set of the U.S. copyright printings of the installments in this series,
including: a) I. The Auxiliary Fleet; b) II. The Auxiliary Fleet; c) III. Submarines;
d) IV. Submarines; and e) VI. Patrols. Each pamphlet was printed in an edition of

seventy-five copies, preceding by one day the appearances of the articles in the
press, and constitute the first appearances in book form (or otherwise).
RICHARDS A282. STEWART 394a-e.
$550.
12. Kipling, Rudyard: SEA AND SUSSEX FROM RUDYARD KIPLING’S
VERSE...ILLUSTRATED BY DONALD MAXWELL. Garden City: Doubleday,
1926. Large quarto. Parchment and boards, t.e.g. Color plates. A few patches of
very faint foxing to spine, otherwise a fine copy, without slipcase
First American edition, limited issue. One of 150 numbered copies, specially
printed and bound, and signed by the author. Includes significant representation
of Kipling’s war verse.
REILLY (WWI), p.190. RICHARDS A366n. STEWART 525n.
$1000.

Preliminary Printing of His First Book
13. MacArthur, 1st Lieut. Douglas: MILITARY DEMOLITIONS.... [Ft.
Leavenworth, Ks.? ca. 1909]. 40pp. plus 13 leaves of plates from photographs
(printed on rectos only). Small octavo. Staple-bound in pale blue-gray printed
wrappers. Three pages of diagrams in text. A bit of sunning to wrapper edges,
tiny closed tear at fore-edge of upper wrapper, slight chipping at crown and toe
of spine, fore-corners of lower wrapper have soft creases, a couple of thread-like
adhesion marks to title, otherwise a very good copy, internally about fine.
The rarest of two forms of the first separate publication by the future General of
the Army, published when he was a 1st Lt. in the Corps of Engineers. The text
is noted on the title leaf as “Delivered : Mounted Service School, Fort Riley,
Kansas, November. 1908 [/] Stafe [sic] College, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, December, 1908 [/] School of the Line, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, January 1909.”
MacArthur had been posted to Fort Leavenworth in April of 1908, where he was
given his first command, Company K, 3rd Engineer Battalion. He was promoted
to Battalion Adjutant in 1909 and then Engineer Officer at Fort Leavenworth in
1910. Another more formal version of this work was published after its adoption
for use in the Ft. Leavenworth service schools, paginated at only 34 pages. The
probability that this is the earliest, and likely a preliminary form, is suggested by
the unadorned wrappers (the other version bears notice of the adoption and the
logo of the Corp of Engineers), a resetting and rearrangement of the title (and
correction of ‘Stafe’ to ‘Staff ’) in the other version, a revision of page breaks
between the two versions, the inclusion of the three pages of drawings in the
formal pagination in this version (pages 19, 20, and 21) and their exclusion from
pagination in the other version (they fall between pages 16 and 17), among other
features. The relative scarcity of this form (OCLC locates two copies of this version, at West Point and the Army Heritage Center) when compared to the other
(15 copies, with wide dissemination among libraries) also weighs on the side of
it being a preliminary printing.
OCLC: 15999505.
$1250.

Classic Novel of the Great War
14. [Manning, Frederic]: THE MIDDLE PARTS OF FORTUNE SOMME
& ANCRE, 1916. [London]: The Piazza Press / Issued to Subscribers by Peter
Davies, 1929. Two volumes. Gilt polished brown buckram, t.e.g., marbled endsheets. Some minor rubbing to the bindings, spines slightly cocked, otherwise a
very good set in lightly rubbed cloth slipcase.
First edition, unexpurgated, limited to 520 numbered sets printed on handmade
paper. One of the most significant novels in English of the Great War, based
on Manning’s service with the 7th Bat. King’s Shropshire Light Infantry, from
the Battle of the Somme to the end of the war. The expurgated edition of 1930,
Her Privates We, maintained the anonymity, and public attribution of the book’s
authorship did not occur until after Manning’s death. “There is in these rough
and foul-mouthed soldiers the stuff and the spirit of their fathers, with a thread
of idealism, disguised even from themselves but never broken. Here indeed are
the authentic British infantrymen. Other books cause one to be astonished that we
won the War; this helps one to understand that we could not have lost it” – Falls.
FALLS, p.292 (***).
$1150.
15. [Military]: SQUADRON A A HISTORY OF ITS FIRST FIFTY YEARS
1889 – 1939. New York. 1939. xiv,390pp. plus illus. Cloth. Very good. In lightly
chipped dust jacket.
Traces the development of the squadron from the New York division of the
National Guard through World War I and its again joining the National Guard
following the War, with material on the Villa uprising and troubles along the
Mexican border.
$45.
16. Milne, A.A.: THE SECRET AND OTHER STORIES. New York & London:
The Fountain Press / Methuen and Company Ltd., 1929. Cloth, paper label. Crown
of spine worn at corners, but a very good copy. With the leather book label of
Barton Currie, and the minor residue of another, previously tipped-in bookplate.
First edition. In addition to 742 numbered copies, signed by the author, this is one
of an unknown number of signed copies denoted as “Out of Series.” This copy
is inscribed on the colophon, possibly in Milne’s hand: “This is a presentation
copy for E.V. Lucas. Esq.” Lucas was for many years associated with Milne’s chief
publisher, Methuen & Co., Ltd., who also distributed this title in Britain. Two
of the constituent stories, “Mullins” and “The Return,” have direct relevance to
the Great War.
$750.

Training the Cavalry at Fort Riley
17. [Mounted Service School]: [World War I]: [FOUR BINDERS OF CLASS
MATERIALS ON HORSEMANSHIP FROM THE MOUNTED SERVICE
SCHOOL FOR THE UNITED STATES CAVALRY AT FORT RILEY, KANSAS, PREDOMINATELY FROM THE YEARS LEADING UP TO WORLD

WAR I]. Fort Riley, Ks. 1915-1916; 19231926. Approximately 215 leaves, plus three
pamphlets and six photos mounted on the
versos of handwritten leaves. Material in
four binders, of which two are contemporary
cloth and two are modern faux leather. A
few later typescript leaves with some chipping and tears at edges. Some tanning, but
generally very good.
A fascinating collection of class materials in several different formats from the
Mounted Service School at Fort Riley that
date primarily to just before World War
I. The school was established in 1890 to
train cavalry officers in horsemanship, and
operated until the beginning of American
involvement in World War I. After the war
it reopened with the wider purview of general cavalry training, and continued as such
until 1947. The papers consist principally
of printed curricula and class instructions,
typed pages circulated for teaching purposes,
and extensive class notes. There are also a
number of charts mostly dedicated to horse
jumping, several pamphlets promoting events
at the school and in Fort Riley, and half a
dozen photographs of military horses. The
papers belonged to a cavalry officer named
John L. Brown, who attended the school
as a student before the war, and returned
as a major in the 1920s to be an instructor.
The bulk of the material, three of the four
binders present, are from the period of his
enrollment as a student.
A very interesting view of training for the
United States Cavalry, just before the first great war of the 20th century. $500.

Excellent Photographic Record of an Army Camp
on the New Mexico Border in 1917
18. [New Mexico Photographica]: [TWO LARGE PANORAMAS OF CAMP
CODY IN DEMING, NEW MEXICO, JUST AFTER ITS CONSTRUCTION IN 1917, PLUS OVER THIRTY ADDITIONAL VERNACULAR
PHOTOS OF THE CAMPS, TROOPS, AND THE VICINITY]. Deming,
N.M. 1917. Two panoramic photographs, 8 x 94½ inches and 8 x 72 inches, plus
thirty-three original photos measuring approximately 1¾ x 2¾ to 3½ x 5¾ inches.

Rolled. Some vertical cracking, one significant vertical crack through center of
larger panorama. Light mirroring and slight dust soiling. Good.
Two fascinating, large panoramic views of Camp Cody, near Deming, in the
southwest corner of New Mexico. The camp opened at the end of 1916 as a
base for the 34th Infantry Division, which was made up primarily of National
Guard units from Minnesota, Iowa, Nebraska, and the Dakotas. It was originally
named Camp Deming, but was quickly renamed Camp Cody after the death of
Buffalo Bill Cody in January 1917. The camp was closed in June 1919 following
the end of World War I.
The shorter of the views, six feet in length, depicts barracks and tents along one
of the main roads of the camp. The photo looks north, with Cooke’s Peak in the
center of the background, and the town of Deming at the far right of the image.
The longer panorama, nearly eight feet long, takes a wider view of the entire
camp. Inset in this photograph are small images of the main officers of the 34th
Division. Both panoramas are captioned with an attribution to “Richard’s Film
Service” and dated November 1917 in the negative.
These two large-scale photographs are accompanied by over thirty vernacular
snapshots taken by the family of one of the troops, presumably while on a visit
to the camp. They include shots of the young man and his family at various
parts of the camp and on an automobile tour, of the division on a march, and of
several geographical features in the area.
A very interesting visual record of this short-lived American army camp in New
Mexico.
$1250.

The Sparrow Copy
19. Owen, Wilfred: POEMS...WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY SIEGFRIED SASSOON. New York: Huebsch, [n.d., but no earlier than 1919]. Gray
paper boards, stamped in gilt and blind. Photogravure frontis portrait. Tissue
guard opposite portrait tanned and mildly offset to title, otherwise fine in a good
example of the scarce dust jacket with half-inch loss at toe of spine, an extended

span of chips and a creased tear across an 8cm portion of the top edge of the rear
panel, short splits and tiny chips at the toes of the flap folds, and six old external
cellotape mends. With the bookplate of John Sparrow on the front pastedown.
First edition, American issue, comprised of sheets of the British edition with a
special title-leaf imported into the U.S. and bound here. The number of copies
made up in this fashion does not seem to be recorded in the obvious references
(Keynes, for example, ignores American editions or issues of Sassoon B items in
his bibliography), but one might suspect something on the order of 500 to 750
copies. Whatever the case, the book is fragile, and fine copies in any semblance
of the dust jacket are much less frequently encountered than even jacketed copies
of the British issue. Our ascription of date is based on the publications listed on
the rear panel of the jacket.
MODERN MOVEMENT 36. KEYNES (SASSOON) B2 (ref). HAYWARD 337
(ref).
$3500.
20. Owen, Wilfred: THIRTEEN POEMS...WITH
DRAWINGS BY BEN SHAHN. Northampton: The
Gehenna Press, 1956. Small folio. Quarter brown
morocco and boards. Illustrated with drawings by
Shahn reproduced by photolithography, and with a
portrait of Owen engraved by Baskin after a drawing
by Shahn and printed from the block. Spine a shade
darkened, with a few small rubs, otherwise about
fine in lightly smudged slipcase with a bit of wear
at extremities.
One of an edition of 400 copies printed by Esther
and Leonard Baskin and Richard Warren at the Gehenna Press, of which this is either copy ‘H’ or ‘71’.
Thirty-five copies numbered in Roman included an
extra proof of the portrait, signed by Shahn and Baskin. This copy includes such
a signed loose proof of the portrait, but either copy ‘H’ or copy ‘71’ would be

contrary to the formal limitation statement. Contrary to the colophon, all copies
of the primary issue were bound in quarter morocco; a remainder of unbound
sheets found at the bindery was later cased in cloth and boards.
BASKIN 8.
$1600.

aboard ships and off-duty. One of the submarines pictured, C-2 Stingray, was
sent to the Canal Zone at the end of 1913, and operated out of Cristobal, C.Z.,
until 1919, allowing the photographs in the album to be dated to this period.
The Panama Canal was fully opened for transit on August 15, 1914.
In all, an absorbing collage of American military life and activities in the Canal
Zone during the period surrounding and during World War I, and coinciding
with the completion and opening of the canal, and its first years of operation.
$850.
22. Reed. Joseph Samuel: [LARGE COLLECTION OF TYPESCRIPT POEMS, MANY SIGNED, AND TWO MANUSCRIPT POEMS, SIGNED].
Sullivan, Indiana, and elsewhere. [ca. 1914-1919]. In excess of 400 leaves, 8.5 x
5.5 inches, plus a few smaller. Largely single spaced, a few poems extending to
two or three leaves. Some browning to outer leaves, but in good order.
A substantial collection of manuscript verse by the Indiana poet-druggist (1852
– 1920). One portion of the collection is demarcated and entitled “Liberty Lyrics and Other Poems,” and consists largely of poems in reference to the US’s
participation in the Great War. Two poems are present as well in autograph
manuscript, including “To the God of War,” signed and dated September 15th
1914.” Other sections are more general in theme, including “Child Rhymes and
Hoosier Dialect,” and “Miscellaneous Poems.” A significant number of the typescript poems are signed in ink at their conclusion by the poet. Reed published
two collections, Winnowed Grasses (1892), and Near Nature’s Nooks (1905) – the
considerable portion of these poems post-date those collections and likely are
unpublished.
$650.

21. [Panama Canal Photographica]: [World War I Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING ONE HUNDRED TWENTY IMAGES
DEPICTING WORLD WAR I-ERA AMERICAN NAVAL OPERATIONS
AT THE PANAMA CANAL]. Canal Zone, Panama. 1913-1919. 120 original
photographs, varying in size from 1¾ x 2½ to 6¼ x 8¼ inches. Oblong octavo.
Original black cloth album, front cover gilt lettered. Photos mounted directly
to black album leaves. Light rubbing and wear to boards and edges, spine cloth
detaching. Two leaves detached, a few photos with repaired tears and small corners
torn away, but generally clear, well developed images. About very good.
A fascinating vernacular photograph album, containing one hundred twenty original
photographs showing American naval operations and life in the Canal Zone during
World War I, just after the canal was completed. The images depict many ships
and submarines in harbor and along the canal, a military base’s barracks and other
outbuildings, and various canal infrastructure. The photos also include several
portraits of naval crews, including one taken on deck of a submarine, and action
photos of men salvaging a partially submerged biplane and finagling an airborne
dirigible. Further images in the album depict World War I-era aircraft and the
album contains numerous aerial views of the canal and the Canal Zone. There
are also a number of local street scenes and landscape views, and images of men

23. Rinehart, Mary Roberts: THE ALTAR OF FREEDOM. Boston & New
York. 1917. 47,[1]pp. plus advertisements. Cloth backed printed boards. Ink
ownership inscription. Very good.
Treatise on American patriotism on the brink of World War I.

$10.

Presentation Copy from His Patron
24. Rosenberg, Isaac: MOSES A PLAY. London: Printed by the Paragon Printing
Works, Stepney Green, 1916. 12mo. Original printed yellow wrappers. Wrappers
darkened and a bit frayed along spine, with narrow chips to the fold, otherwise a
very good copy of a scarce and fragile book. Half morocco slipcase and chemise.
First edition of the poet/painter’s third separate publication, like its predecessors
printed at his own expense and privately distributed. As often, this crudely printed
pamphlet bears some manuscript corrections in the text. The title is slightly deceptive, as a small group of poems, including war poems, are appended. With a
presentation inscription inside the front wrapper from Sydney S(chiff) to Lydia
Sherwood, January 24, 1926. Schiff (1868-1944), translator (of Proust), patron (of
Joyce and Wyndham Lewis), and friend (of Eliot and Max Beerbohm), published

novels under the pseudonym “Stephen Hudson.” His wife, Violet, nee Beddington,
was the younger sister of Wilde’s friend Ada Leverson (“The Sphinx”). Rosenberg
met Schiff in the spring of 1915. “Like [Edward] Marsh, Schiff became Rosenberg’s ‘absentee patron’, in the sense that he put no pressure on him to produce
works in return for occasional support, and was available whenever Rosenberg
needed him ...His new friendship with Schiff also contributed to his growing
consciousness of being a Jew. They communicated easily ...To Schiff Rosenberg
could say things which would have been inappropriate to Marsh. ....” “Moses”
evolved from Rosenberg’s exposure to anti-Semitism during his military service.
Schiff was an important Jewish friend at the time and was instrumental in helping
distribute copies of the play in literary circles. Lydia Sherwood (d. 1989) was a
British actress (both stage and film) from the 1920s to 1960s. See Joseph Cohen,
Journey to the Trenches: The Life of Isaac Rosenberg 1890 – 1918 (New York, 1975).
REILLY (WWI), p.279.
$3000.
25. Sassoon, Siegfried: THE WAR POEMS OF SIEGFRIED SASSOON.
London: William Heinemann, [1919]. Small octavo. Red cloth, printed labels.
A bit of minor sunning and hand smudging to the binding, spine label a shade
darkened, but a very good copy (though without the dust jacket).
First edition in this format of poems selected from Counter-Attack, The Old Huntsman, and Picture Show. Three poems appear here for the first time in book form.
Although printed in a large edition (2000 copies), somewhat less common than
one might expect, even without dust jacket.
KEYNES A20. REILLY, p.286. BLUNDEN, et al, p.9.
$750.
26. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN. London:
Faber & Gwyer, [1928]. Gilt blue cloth. Trace of foxing to fore-edges, otherwise
fine in very good, lightly dust-smudged jacket with 1 cm closed tear at the top
of the lower joint.
First edition of the first volume in the Sherston sequence. This is one of the copies with the fore and bottom edges rough trimmed, which is of no significance in
terms of priority. The entire first printing consisted of only 1500 copies.
KEYNES A30a. FALLS, p.295. BLUNDEN, et al, p.7.
$1250.

Limited, Signed
27. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFICER. “By
the Author of MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN.” London: Faber
& Faber, [1930]. Large octavo. Gilt blue polished buckram, t.e.g. Spine faintly
sunstruck, as often, otherwise about fine.
First edition, limited issue. One of seven hundred and fifty numbered copies,
specially printed on large handmade paper and specially bound, and signed by
the author.
KEYNES A33b.
$750.

28. [Sassoon, Siegfried]: MEMOIRS OF AN INFANTRY OFFICER. “By
the author of MEMOIRS OF A FOX-HUNTING MAN.” London: Faber &
Faber, 1930. Cloth. A fine copy in faintly dust smudged dust jacket with minute
nick at crown of spine.
First edition, trade issue.
KEYNES A33a.

$600.

“Our own squalid ventures in Persia have led us in the same direction
...our diplomacy has reduced itself to absurdity in Armageddon...”
29. Shaw, George Bernard: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT ABOUT HIS
REFLECTIONS ON ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL MATTER]. [London?
N.d., but possibly ca. 1914]. Two pages, closely written in pencil, with deletions
and insertions, on two quarto sheets of pale blue T.H. Saunders letterstock (watermarked ‘1913’). Horizontal fold, with minor creases and smudges, but very good.
An intriguing manuscript in which Shaw embarks on a characteristically discursive
consideration of war, politics, economics and matters of civilization, with the
tone of possibly having been written in response to a request for views on same:
“Pardon the abruptness of the suggestion; but suppose we blow the German fleet
out of the water, or under it, and the consequence is that Russia profits by our
victory to the extent of carving a Baltic province out of Germany and condemning
Sweden to live in the bear’s mouth, will that be a result for western civilization
to rejoice over? The French seem to think that because Russia has drained away
from France so much of the capital that is needed at home for making French
towns and French children healthier and happier, Russia is her dearest friend.
That is already not good sense. Of all tests of prosperity, financial balance sheets
are the most delusive. Capital rushes downhill towards backward countries and
cheap labor: civilization struggles uphill toward highly cultivated countries. It is
by following the flow of capital that France has fallen into that alliance with Russia
which is at the root of the whole present mischief. Our own squalid adventures
in Persia have led us in the same direction ...Had England, instead of wavering
between fear of Germany, patronage of France, and love of dividends, used her
immense make-weight to consolidate France, Germany, England into a western
nucleus ...we should not have been in our present mess; and we could have taken
the criminal case of Servia [sic] out of the hands of the Austrian prosecutor into
an international court ...even if the three great western powers must now fall on
and hammer one another to exhaustion, they will still have to stop somewhere
and mend their relations as best they can with a treaty. All the bloodshed and
powder burning in the world will not alter the real problem one jot; and it seems
a pity that we cannot tackle it at once, acknowledging frankly that our diplomacy
has reduced itself to absurdity in Armageddon, and try to solve it as ‘good Europeans’.”
$4000.

The Dedication Copy to Siegfried Sassoon
30. Sitwell, Edith: JANE BARSTON 1719-1746. [London]: Faber & Faber,
1931. Boards. Illustrated with drawings by R.A. Davies. Upper board somewhat
dust-darkened toward edges, otherwise very good or better.
First edition, limited issue. An unnumbered copy, in addition to two hundred
fifty numbered copies, specially printed on large handmade paper, and specially
bound, signed by the author. The dedication copy, inscribed by the author: “To
Siegfried Sassoon from Edith Sitwell.” The wrapper issues of the Ariel Poems
often preceded the limited issues; Fifoot, however, was unable to confirm that in
the case of this title. Sitwell also inscribed a copy of the wrapper issue to Sassoon,
which sold long ago from our catalogue 125. Sassoon and Edith Sitwell connected
as early as 1917, when through Robert Ross, she wrote to him at Craiglockhart
to commend him on his anti-war statement. There ensued a long acquaintance,
made difficult by Sassoon’s animosity toward Osbert. In 1930, she wrote him
in the wake of a lapse in their friendship: “...you were one of my most intimate
friends, and I have missed you more than I can say....” The following year she
dedicated this poem to him.
FIFOOT EA22b.
$3500.
31. Smith, Percy John (1882-1948): [ORIGINAL PENCIL PORTRAIT,
SIGNED AND DATED, OF H. M. TOMLINSON]. [London?]. 1930. Original pencil portrait on drawing paper, (38 x 27 cm; 15 x 10 5/8 “). One small tan
spot, old tape at corners on verso for matting, otherwise very good in bit dusty
and slightly tanned mat.
An attractive portrait of the then middle-aged writer, seated, in profile, in a
somewhat reflective pose smoking a pipe, against the partial background of shelves
of books. The drawing is signed and dated by Smith in 1930, and the mat bears
Tomlinson’s presentation inscription, also dated 1930, to prominent collector,
bibliographer and librarian, James T. Babb. Smith contributed a portrait and two
illustrations to the limited edition of All Our Yesterdays, Tomlinson’s highly regarded
novel of the Great War, published the same year as this portrait was made, and is
now regaining considerable renown because of his artistic depictions of the Great
War. In 1916 he joined the Royal Marine Artillery and arrived at the Somme in
October. He served as a gunner in France and Belgium. In 1917, he printed a
suite of Drypoints of the War, which was published as a suite under the title The
Dance of Death 1914 – 1918. He was also awarded the four year commission for
the lettering of the Canadian War Memorial at Vimy Ridge. Provenance: James
T. Babb – C.A. Stonehill – private collector – William Reese Company.
BENIZET XII: 1379.
$1250.
32. Trumbo, Dalton [sourcework & screenwriter]: JOHNNY GOT HIS
GUN...FROM HIS NOVEL OF THE SAME NAME. Beverly Hills: The
Bruce Campbell and Dalton Trumbo Company, [n.d. but ca 1968]. [1],v,136
leaves plus lettered inserts. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos

only of white, yellow and salmon stock. Bradbound. Chip from blank fore-edge
of terminal leaf, not affecting text, otherwise very good or better.
An unidentified, undated, but revised pre-production draft of Dalton Trumbo’s
own screenplay adaptation of his 1939 novel. A multitude of revises on various
colored papers, as well as lettered inserted half-pages, suggests the script was still
in flux, and a section preceding the opening of the script includes a brief history
of the novel, and quotes international comments about it, clearly in an effort to
generate studio interest in the project. We’ve handled two other drafts of this
screenplay, both denoted “final” (but also with revises and similar collations), both
dating from the first quarter of 1968. Trumbo also directed the 1971 release,
starring Timothy Bottoms, Jason Robards, Donald Sutherland, and Donald Barry.
Trumbo won two awards at Cannes for his work on this film.
$600.

America Enters World War I
33. Wilson, Woodrow: MESSAGE DU PRESIDENT WILSON LU AU
CONGRES DES ÉTATS
UNIS D’AMÉRIQUE LE
2 AVRIL 1917. Paris: Impremerie des Journaux officiel, [1917]. Broadside, 37
x 25½ inches. Printed in two
columns. Small areas of paper loss in upper and lower
margins from hanging, else
very good.
French broadside printing of
President Wilson’s address
to Congress asking for a
declaration of war against
Germany.
After years of insisting on
neutrality, the sinking of the
Lusitania and the infamous
Zimmermann Note scandal
persuaded Wilson that the
time for action was at hand.
On April 2, 1917, before a
special joint session of Congress, Wilson asked for a
declaration of war against
Germany, and America entered World War I. Wilson’s speech, known as “The
world must be made safe for

Item 34.
democracy” speech, would be a defining moment of his presidency, and America
entering the war would, in turn, be the beginning of the end of the World War I.
In the speech, printed here in French on a large sheet and no doubt hung in the
streets of Paris, Wilson began with a harsh condemnation of German unrestricted
submarine warfare and a review of the reasons neutrality was no longer possible.
He then continued:
“With a profound sense of the solemn and even tragical character of the step I
am taking and of the grave responsibilities which it involves, but in unhesitating
obedience to what I deem my constitutional duty, I advise that the Congress declare the recent course of the Imperial German government to be in fact nothing
less than war against the government and people of the United States; that it
formally accept the status of belligerent which has thus been thrust upon it; and
that it take immediate steps, not only to put the country in a more thorough state
of defense but also to exert all its power and employ all its resources to bring the
government of the German Empire to terms and end the war....
“The world must be made safe for democracy. Its peace must be planted upon
the tested foundations of political liberty. We have no selfish ends to serve. We
desire no conquest, no dominion. We seek no indemnities for ourselves, no material compensation for the sacrifices we shall freely make. We are but one of the
champions of the rights of mankind. We shall be satisfied when those rights have
been made as secure as the faith and the freedom of nations can make them....
“It is a distressing and oppressive duty, gentlemen of the Congress, which I have
performed in thus addressing you. There are, it may be, many months of fiery
trial and sacrifice ahead of us. It is a fearful thing to lead this great peaceful
people into war, into the most terrible and disastrous of all wars, civilization
itself seeming to be in the balance. But the right is more precious than peace,
and we shall fight for the things which we have always carried nearest our hearts
for democracy, for the right of those who submit to authority to have a voice in

their own governments, for the rights and liberties of small nations, for a universal dominion of right by such a concert of free peoples as shall bring peace and
safety to all nations and make the world itself at last free. To such a task we can
dedicate our lives and our fortunes, everything that we are and everything that
we have, with the pride of those who know that the day has come when America
is privileged to spend her blood and her might for the principles that gave her
birth and happiness and the peace which she has treasured. God helping her,
she can do no other.”
A remarkable relic of the war to end all wars.

$4500.

34. [World War I]: [Arizona]: [STRIKING PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH
OF A MILITARY ENCAMPMENT, LIKELY DOUGLAS, ARIZONA, CIRCA
1915, AT THAT TIME THE TRAINING GROUND FOR AMERICAN
TROOPS IN THE 1916 MEXICAN EXPEDITION AGAINST PANCHO
VILLA AND LATER, WORLD WAR I]. [Camp Douglas, Az. ca. 1915]. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, 8 x 32¾ inches. Matted and framed. Minor
dust-soiling, some foxing at right, a handful of tiny surface abrasions. Overall,
very good.
An intriguing “yard-long” panoramic photograph showing a handful of men and
supplies, likely belonging to the Sixth Field Artillery at Douglas, Arizona around
1915. A pencil notation in the bottom margin identifies the location as “Douglas, Ariz.” and the supplies are similar to those found in another Camp Douglas
encampment photograph held by this firm. The foreground captures about a
dozen large gauge artillery guns on wooden wagon wheels, likely officer’s quarters
atop the hill, and then hundreds of tents arranged in tight quarters in the valley
below for as far as the eye can see. The photograph captures important details
on the organization and supplies necessary for training troops in the American
army during the early 20th-century.

Item 35.
Military records indicate the regiment training at Douglas at this time was the
Sixth Field Artillery, shortly before they participated in the Mexican Expedition
of 1916-17, designed to defeat Pancho Villa in the Mexican Revolution. The
regiment would soon after fold into the First Expeditionary Division (later the
First Infantry Division) – known to history as the Big Red One – during World
War I. Soldiers who had come from the Sixth Field Artillery to the First Infantry
Division would see action in France, specifically Lorraine and Picardy, in 1917
and 1918.
An important view of military organization in the early decades of the last century,
before mechanized vehicles became the norm in war.
$600.
35. [World War I]: [Arizona]: [STRIKING PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH
OF THE SIXTH FIELD ARTILLERY, DOUGLAS, ARIZONA, WHILE
IN TRAINING FOR THE 1916 MEXICAN EXPEDITION AND BEFORE
DEPLOYMENT TO EUROPE DURING WORLD WAR I]. Camp Douglas,
Az. [ca. 1915]. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, 8 x 35 inches. Matted and
framed. Some tears to edges, mostly marginal, but with one longer tear extending into the image area, minor edge staining, light soiling, some tape repairs to
verso. Good.

A fascinating “yard-long” panoramic photograph of the men and supplies of the
Sixth Field Artillery at Douglas, Arizona around 1915. The foreground captures
over thirty men gazing into the camera, with numerous others standing next to
rows of tents and covered wagons in the background. One of the men at left
can be seen pointing his pistol straight at the camera. The photograph captures
important details on the organization and supplies necessary for training troops
in the American army during the early 20th-century. Military records indicate
the regiment was training in Douglas at this time, shortly before they participated
in the Mexican Expedition of 1916-17. The regiment would soon after fold into
the First Expeditionary Division (later the First Infantry Division) – known to
history as the Big Red One – during World War I. Soldiers who had come from
the Sixth Field Artillery to the First Infantry Division would see action in France,
specifically Lorraine and Picardy, in 1917 and 1918.
$750.

Camped in Pursuit of Pancho Villa
36. [World War I]: [Texas]: NORTH CAROLINA BRIGADE ON THE BORDER LOOKING NORTH FROM THE 3rd INFANTRY CAMP STEWART.
El Paso, Tx.: Medley & Shulman, 1916. Panoramic photograph, 10 x 51½ inches.
Minor edge wear, a few tiny closed edge tears. Overall very good. Tightly rolled.

Item 36.

Item 37.
A well-composed panoramic image of Camp Stewart taken during the TexasMexico border war. Camp Stewart was established near El Paso, Texas in 1916,
specifically to defend the Texas border against ensuing attacks from the Mexican
Revolutionary general, Pancho Villa. This activity was part of the Mexican Border
Campaign, or Pershing’s Punitive Expedition, an effort by President Woodrow
Wilson to pursue and capture or kill Pancho Villa, to halt the latter’s paramilitary
actions on American soil. Major General John Pershing was tasked by Wilson
to find Villa, and disrupt his forces. Over the course of nine months, Pershing’s
men pursued Villa, skirmishing with the Mexican revolutionaries, but they never
succeeded in capturing Villa himself. The image shows a vast array of tents and
temporary buildings, along with men on both horseback and foot, arrayed in the
desert not far from a mountainous backdrop. The photographers, Medley &
Shulman were locals and produced the photograph in El Paso.
$450.

Striking Panorama of an Important
African-American Company in World War I
37. [World War I]: [African Americana]: 4th Co. 808 PIONEER INFANTRY.
Baltimore, Md.: R.V.L., [ca. 1917]. Panoramic photograph, 8 x 35½ inches. Minor
edge wear, a few edge chips and tears, some soft creases, one heavy crease near
center, dust-soiling to surface. Overall very good. Rolled.
Captivating image of an African-American company in training at Camp Meade
during World War I. The image shows about 175 African-American soldiers sitting and standing for the camera, with one white officer standing at extreme left.
The 808th Pioneer Infantry was organized in July 1818 at Camp Meade, Md. The
808th was the first of the pioneer infantry regiments to arrive in France during the
Great War, landing their first troops at Brest on Sept. 7, 1918. The unit served
as salvage workers, and constructed roads, railroads, bridges, and hospitals under
the Army Engineers. The 808th returned to the United States in June 1919 and
was demobilized at Camp Lee, Va.

“Unlike other SOS troops, black pioneer infantrymen could at least claim to have
been under fire....Alfred Allen arrived in France in January 1918 as part of the
808th Pioneer Infantry. He spent nearly four months on the front lines near Metz,
hauling ammunition and cutting barb-wire entanglements, among other perilous
duties, and returned home shell-shocked as a result. German shelling and gas
attacks killed and injured several African American Pioneer Infantry soldiers, the
result of inadequate preparation and a lack of defensive support. J.A. Toliver of
the 808th Pioneer Infantry informed W.E.B. Du Bois after the war that his unit
survived a gas attack and did not receive instructions on how to use their masks
until they were within enemy range. Jerry Marton, also a veteran of the 808th
Pioneer Infantry, stated honestly that he was ‘scared all the time I was there.’
Although not actual combat, it was nevertheless close enough to provide an affirmation for many African American pioneer infantrymen that they did indeed
deserve the title of soldier” – Williams.
Chad L. Williams, Torchbearers of Democracy: African American Soldiers in the World
War I Era (Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina Press, 2010), p.114.
$1250.

Fantastic and Large Panoramic Photograph
of Camp Cody, New Mexico in 1917
38. [World War I]: [New Mexico]: 136th INFY. (2nd MINN). 3759 MEN &
OFFICERS. THE FIRST FULL WAR STRENGTH REGIMENT. “READY
TO GO.” Deming, N.M.: Richards Film Service, [1917]. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, 14 x 53½ inches. Mounted on board. Minor edge chipping, one
small bump to upper margin (reinforced on verso), some tiny edge tears. About
very good.
An outstanding, larger-than-usual panoramic photograph of Camp Cody in the
southern New Mexico town of Deming during World War I. The photograph was
taken and printed in Deming by the prolific Richards Film Service. The image
shows the vastness of the camp, with tents, wooden buildings, electrical lines, and
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more arranged across the desert landscape of New Mexico. A cluster of buildings
beyond the camp to the right may be the town of Deming, and one early-model
automobile can be seen at the extreme left. Of primary importance are the men
themselves, almost four thousand soldiers standing in company formation beside
their assigned barracks. The seventeen officers stand slightly to the foreground
of the regular soldiers. The image includes an inset portrait photograph of the
commanding officer, Col. W.T. Mollison.
Camp Cody was one of thirty-two camps established by Secretary of War Newton D. Baker, all rapidly constructed to train the American soldiers headed to
Europe. The camp readied some 30,000 troops for combat, largely members of
National Guard units from the Dakotas, Nebraska, Minnesota, and Iowa. The
136th Infantry (2nd Minnesota) arrived at Camp Cody on Oct. 1, 1917 to prepare for fighting in World War I. In the spring of 1918, the unit was shipped
overseas, where it earned the nickname the “Sandstorm Division” because of its
training at Camp Cody (though most combat seen by members of the 136th was
as replacement soldiers for other units).
An important snapshot illustrating the substantial nature of war training in the
American Southwest during the early 20th century.
$850.

Panorama of an African-American Rifle Unit,
Signed by One of the Soldiers
39. [World War I]: [African Americana]: Pierce, Frederick, Corp.: [PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF COMPANY I, A RIFLE UNIT IN THE 808
PIONEER INFANTRY]. [N.p. ca. 1917]. Panoramic photograph 8 x 46¼ inches.
A handful of creases and tears, far right 8 x 6-inch section separated vertically
and re-attached with tape on verso, minor surface dust-soiling. Good. Rolled.

A striking and well-composed panoramic photograph depicting the AfricanAmerican soldiers of the 808th Pioneer Infantry in training at Camp Meade
during World War I. The photograph shows the soldiers in closer-than-usual
detail, likely because there were less than a hundred men in the unit. The present
image shows about eighty-five African-American soldiers posed with their rifles,
with one white officer standing at extreme left. The verso of the photograph is
signed “Corporal Frederick Pierce Co. ‘I’ 808 Pion Inf.” Pierce was likely the
owner of the photograph, as well as one of its subjects. Below his signature is a
seemingly unrelated name and address in a different hand.
The 808th Pioneer Infantry was organized in July 1818 at Camp Meade, Md. The
808th was the first of the pioneer infantry regiments to arrive in France during the
Great War, landing their first troops at Brest on Sept. 7, 1918. The unit served
as salvage workers, and constructed roads, railroads, bridges, and hospitals under
the Army Engineers. The 808th returned to the United States in June 1919 and
was demobilized at Camp Lee, Va.
“Unlike other SOS troops, black pioneer infantrymen could at least claim to have
been under fire....Alfred Allen arrived in France in January 1918 as part of the
808th Pioneer Infantry. He spent nearly four months on the front lines near Metz,
hauling ammunition and cutting barb-wire entanglements, among other perilous
duties, and returned home shell-shocked as a result. German shelling and gas
attacks killed and injured several African American Pioneer Infantry soldiers, the
result of inadequate preparation and a lack of defensive support. J.A. Toliver of
the 808th Pioneer Infantry informed W.E.B. Du Bois after the war that his unit
survived a gas attack and did not receive instructions on how to use their masks
until they were within enemy range. Jerry Marton, also a veteran of the 808th
Pioneer Infantry, stated honestly that he was ‘scared all the time I was there.’

Item 39.
Although not actual combat, it was nevertheless close enough to provide an affirmation for many African American pioneer infantrymen that they did indeed
deserve the title of soldier” – Williams.
A rare and captivating image of a well-known African-American World War I
unit, signed by one of the soldiers.
Chad L. Williams, Torchbearers of Democracy: African American Soldiers in the World
War I Era (Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina Press, 2010), p.114.
$950.
40. [World War I]: [Texas]: SEC. “C” CAMP MAC ARTHUR, WACO,
TEXAS. [N.p., likely Waco]: Mann, [ca. 1917]. Panoramic photograph, 7 x 48¾
inches. Several moderate creases, a few small stains, a couple of marginal edge tears,
small punch hole in top right margin, two pinholes in left margin. Good. Rolled.
A marvelous panoramic photograph illustrating the expanse of Camp MacArthur
during World War I. The image captures several blurry images of military men
and a few men looking into the camera from a distance. The picture also includes
horse-drawn wagons, early automobiles, tents, wooden buildings, electrical lines,
and more. A sign is posted on one building, reading “E 19th F A” and one build-

ing at right is hand-labeled on the image “95 YMCA.” Most valuable for scholars
now perhaps is the organization of the camp as displayed in the photograph.
Camp MacArthur, named for Gen. Arthur MacArthur on July 18, 1917, was established just ten weeks after the United States declared war on Germany. The
training base covered approximately 1,317 acres in northwest Waco and accommodated over 28,000 troops at any given time. According to the Texas State
Historical Association’s Handbook of Texas Online.
“The camp served as an infantry replacement and training camp, an officers’ training school, and a demobilization facility. Among the units trained at the facility
were the Thirty-second or Red Arrow Division, which saw combat in France in
1918. The camp was ordered salvaged on January 3, 1919, and materials from
it were to be used in the construction of United States-Mexican border stations.
The camp was officially closed on March 7, 1919, and the grounds became part
of the city of Waco. A historical marker was placed at the former site of the
camp headquarters in 1966.”
A rare view of a long-gone World War I military base from deep in the heart of
Texas.
$550.

Item 40.

Producing “Experimental Gas” in Texas during World War I
41. [World War I]: [Texas]: UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT EXPERIMENTAL GAS PLANT NORTH FORT WORTH, TEXAS. PLANT NUMBER ONE. [N.p., likely Washington, D.C.: The Linde Air Products Company
1918]. Titlepage plus forty-six full-page sepia-toned photographs printed on
thick card stock, each 6¼ x 9½ inches. Oblong quarto. Original pebbled leather
over boards, all leaves mounted on linen stubs. Moderate edge wear, corners
worn, fore-edge of rear board abraded. Minor wear to titlepage, photographs in
excellent condition. Overall very good.
An exceptional photograph album, professionally-produced by the Linde Air
Products Company, under contract with the U.S. government, to document
the construction of an “experimental gas plant” in North Texas in 1917-18. According to the titlepage, the plant was “designed, installed and operated by the
Linde Air Products Company under contract dated November 16, 1917, with
Bureau of Mines, Department of the Interior” and was “completed and operation started March 6, 1918.”
The album features a wide array of images showing various portions of the plant,
from bird’s-eye views of the complex to individual shots of the buildings to focused

images of the power stations to interiors and close-ups of the machinery. The
last four photographs feature the military men assigned to the plant, including
an image of the soldiers at mess being served by an African-American waiter and
a shot showing their empty barracks room.
From contemporary journal articles and Congressional testimony, it is apparent
that the plant was built to produce helium for the war effort, though one cannot
help but wonder which other “experimental” gases might have been intended or
produced by such a facility during the last two years of a war monumentally effected by chemical weapons.
Besides any chemical weapons which may have resulted from the plant, its stated
purpose of separating helium from natural gas was a very important mission at
the time. According to an article by John W. Davis in Engineering and Mining
Journal in 1920: “During the war, the Army and Navy were faced by the necessity
of producing helium quickly in large quantities.” The United States military was
interested in helium to supply non-flammable, lighter-than-air fuel to barrage
balloons and other dirigibles. The Linde plant pictured here was one of three
plants produced in or around Fort Worth simultaneously in order to produce

helium. Each plant was constructed to test three different extraction processes.
The Linde process proved to be the most successful, but the plant pictured in
this album proved to be too small to meet demand.
According to testimony on Feb. 16, 1921 by Texas Congressman Fritz G. Lanham at a United States Senate hearing on an Army appropriations bill, the plant
pictured in this album was already dismantled, and replaced by a bigger, more
robust plant in the same area. Lanham testified to the reasoning behind the
construction of a larger facility:
“The Linde process has been determined absolutely successful, which has produced
helium of 95 per cent purity, and it is now thought that it will soon be producing
at a purity of 100 per cent. Upon the discovery by this experimentation of the
success and feasibility of the extraction of helium by this Linde process of liquefaction of the other constituent elements of the natural gas, it was determined
then to build a plant for the practical extraction of helium in a sufficiently large
quantity.”
An important collection of images featuring a long-dismantled Word War I gas
plant.
John W. Davis, “Helium Methods Evolved Under the Stimulus of War to be
Applied to Commercial Production...” in Engineering and Mining Journal, Vol.
109, No. 2 (New York & San Francisco: McGraw-Hill Company, Inc., Jan. 10,
1920), pp.84-86. [United States Senate], Hearings Before the Committee on Military
Affairs United States Senate...on H.R. 15943 A Bill Making Appropriations for the
Support of the Army for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1922... (Washington, D.C.:
Government Printing Office, 1921), pp.261-65.
$2500.
42. [World War I Photographica]: [INTERESTING GROUP OF FORTY
PHOTOGRAPHS RELATING TO WORLD WAR I, ALONG WITH A
SOLDIER’S BILLET FOR PASSAGE ON THE U.S.S. PEERLESS]. Mostly
Germany and France. [ca. 1915]. 40 photographs and one printed Troop Billet.
Various sizes. Minor wear to a few photographs. Overall very good.
An interesting grouping of photographs relating to World War I. The preponderance of the photographs feature French locations, with scenes of battle-scarred
buildings, officers and servicemen posed at various locations, soldiers in camp
or in the field, one photo showing casualties in the field, and more. A handful
of the images are captioned on the verso in French. Fifteen portrait CDVs of
soldiers are included, likely German soldiers based on the studios at which they
were produced, and the few notations in German on the verso. These soldiers
and officers perhaps served in France during the hostilities.
Along with these photographs are six silver gelatin photographs of American
artillery equipment used in the First World War. Two of the photographs are
captioned in print, identifying the machines as a “75mm Gun Carriage, Model of
1916” and “Artillery Tractor, 45 H.P. Holt, Armored. Right Front View. Armor
doors closed.”

Also included in this group is a small printed card, a Troop Billet for a U.S.
Navy soldier aboard the U.S.S. Peerless. The card is stamped with the soldier’s
location on-board, with him assigned to “Compartment B3, Hatch B, Deck 3,
Bunk Number 420, Parade Station near Hatch A, Weather Deck PORT Side.”
The card is printed with general orders and instructions to follow in case of an
emergency at sea. The U.S.S. Peerless was chartered by the U.S. Navy in 1917
for service in World War I, and made one trip to France as part of the Naval
Overseas Transport Service.
A nice collection of World War I photographica, with a rare printed artifact from
an American midshipman.
$250.
43. [World War I Photographica]: 12th REGIMENT FIELD ARTILLERY
CAMP. FORT MEYER, VIRGINIA. SEPTEMBER, 1917. Washington, D.C.:
Schutz Group, 1917. Silver gelatin panoramic photograph, 8 x 46 inches. Short
closed tear to right margin, just into the image, minor surface wear. Very good.
A fascinating image capturing the 12th Regiment Field Artillery’s camp in Virginia while training for service in World War I. The 12th served across France
in 1918, including Aisne, Lorraine, St. Mihiel, Ile de France, Aisne-Marne, and
Meuse-Argonne, winning not one but two French Croix de guerre for their valiantry at the latter two battles. The Schutz Group photographed a great deal of
World War I, including numerous panoramic views of Europe and Homefront
subjects during the war. The Library of Congress holds over eighty examples of
Schutz Group panoramas, though not this one. No copies recorded in OCLC.
A rare image of World War I training in the American South.

$275.

Item 43.

44. [World War I Photographica]: LAST REVIEW OF 7th N.Y. INFT. BY
BRIG. GEN. PHILIPPS. CAMP WADSWORTH, SPARTANBURG S.C. OCT.
5th 1917. Spartanburg, S.C. Oct. 5, 1917. Silver gelatin panoramic photograph, 10
x 46 inches. A couple short closed marginal tears, minor surface wear. Very good.
An energetic snapshot of a notable New York infantry regiment’s final review
before being shipped to Europe for action during World War I. The 7th N.Y.
Infantry officially became the 107th Infantry Regiment for service during World
War I, joining up with transfers from the 1st New York Infantry for a total force
of almost 3,000 men before being shipped to Europe in May 1918. The unit saw
heavy action, particularly at the Somme Offensive, where they engaged in the
fiercest fighting for the entire line trying to pierce Germany’s Hindenburg defenses. The regiment was relieved on Oct. 21, 1918, having lost over 500 men,
with another 1,400 men suffering a range of injuries. The present image captures
the unit in training in South Carolina before two-thirds of the men were injured
or lost in the Great War.
$275.

45. [World War I Photographica]: VICTORY DAY CELEBRATION. RECEIVING CAMP. CAMP JOSEPH E. JOHNSTON. JACKSONVILLE
FLORIDA. JULY 4, 1918. Jacksonville, Fl. July 4, 1918. Silver gelatin panoramic
photograph, 8 x 49 inches. Minor surface wear, a few small numeric notations
in pencil. Very good.
A striking panoramic photograph showing literally thousands of American troops
in a Florida receiving camp, on their way to Europe near the end of World War
I. In July of 1918, the battle was still raging in Europe. Fresh American troops
helped turn the tide of the war this particular summer, and by November, Germany would surrender. All of the soldiers in the photograph are staring into the
camera; perhaps not surprisingly, few of them are smiling. World War I took a
particularly high toll on the servicemen who fought in it. As illustrated here, there
was little to rejoice about after the war. The pencil notations on the photograph
were likely done by the photographer. A stark image of World War I American
troops, some of whom would become known as the Lost Generation.
$350.
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46. [World War I Treaties – Austria]: [Treaty of Saint Germain]: CONDITIONS OF PEACE WITH AUSTRIA [caption title printed in English,
French, and Italian]. [N.p., but likely Paris. 1919]. Four versions of the text,
separately paginated and grouped together, printed in English, French, and Italian
(two versions). Folio. Gathered signatures, loosely inserted into printed wrappers, as issued, the four sections laid into a general printed wrapper. Moderate
edge wear. Near fine.
Germany’s great ally in World War I was the Austro-Hungarian empire, which in
1919 was broken apart and made into the separate states of Austria and Hungary,
birthing as well several other nations in Eastern Europe. The new state of Austria
signed the Treaty of Saint Germain, making peace with the victorious Allies, on
September 10, 1919. Present here are preliminary printings in English, French,
and Italian (actually two Italian versions) of that treaty, indicated as such by the
printed words “proof,” “epreuves,” and “bozza” on the respective treaties. The
articles three versions of the treaty are not numbered sequentially, but rather
are numbered discreetly within parts, and the pagination is not continuous between the parts. The second Italian version present here, however, does number
the articles (a total of 371) and the pages (a total of 177) continuously, though
there is no printed date for the signing of the treaty, indicating that it is also a
preliminary proof printing, though made later than the other three. Several of
the most important parts of the treaty – those dealing with financial reparations
for example – are blank here, indicating that these proof versions were printed
before those matters were completely settled.
The conclusion of the Great War split apart the Austro-Hungarian Empire. In
the Treaty of Saint-Germain, the newly-created state of Austria recognized the
independence of Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Poland, and Yugoslavia, and also had
to cede much land to Italy and Bukovina to Romania. Austria also had to agree
never to compromise its independence, and was therefore forbidden from entering
into any alliance with Germany. Austria was also forced to admit its complicity
with Germany in waging the war, and was saddled with reparations payments.
Austria’s army was limited to 30,000, and other articles of the treaty addressed
political and economic issues. The text of the treaty also contained the League of
Nations Covenant, and therefore was never ratified by the United States Senate.

A very rare and interesting version of an important treaty ending the First World
War, here in a very small printing, likely made only for participants in the peace
conference.
$1500.
47. [World War I Treaties – Germany]: [Treaty of Versailles]: TRAITE DE PAIX
ENTRE LES PUISSANCES ALLIEES ET ASSOCIEES ET L’ALLEMAGNE
ET PROTOCOLE SIGNES A VERSAILLES, LE 28 JUIN 1919...TREATY
OF PEACE BETWEEN THE ALLIED AND ASSOCIATED POWERS
AND GERMANY AND PROTOCOL SIGNED AT VERSAILLES, JUNE
28, 1919 [wrapper title]. [Paris. 1919]. xv,[1],428,4pp., printed in French and
English on facing pages, plus four large folding maps. Folio. Original printed
wrappers. Minor edge wear, small nick on front cover. Very good. Untrimmed
and unopened. In a cardboard chemise and slipcase.
Official French printing of the Treaty of Versailles, a document of monumental
importance in American and world history. The treaty, made with Germany at
the end of the First World War, concluded a war of unrivalled devastation while
sowing the seeds for the Second World War, just twenty years on the horizon.
The United States, guided by Woodrow Wilson’s vision, played a central role in
the crafting of the treaty. The U.S. Senate refused to ratify the treaty, however,
based on the objection of several senators to the Covenant of the League of Nations (which was included as Part I of the settlement), thereby largely removing
American influence and involvement from the international scene in the interwar period.
The Treaty of Versailles was a wide-ranging and ambitious document, which
sought not only to address the immediate postwar settlement, but to punish Germany for its actions in starting and prosecuting the war, attempted to remake the
map of Europe, and created a supra-national political organization, the League
of Nations. The Covenant of the League of Nations comprises the first part of
the treaty. The next most famous part is that dealing with reparations, which
includes Article 231, the infamous “war guilt clause.” By this article Germany
accepted the responsibility of her and her allies “for causing all the loss and damage to which the Allied and Associated Governments and their nationals have

been subjected as a consequence of the war imposed upon them by the aggression of Germany and her allies.” The intent of the article was to affix legal and
financial responsibility on Germany, but it took on moral implications and was
used by Hitler during his rise as an example of Allied perniciousness. Germany
had to agree to pay reparations to the allies in the sum of 20,000,000,000 gold
marks, the amount to be modified by a reparations commission in 1921. Germany
also had to recognize the independence of Austria and agree not to compromise
that independence in the future. Germany’s borders were redrawn, with AlsaceLorraine being given to France, West Prussia to Poland, and other lands, such
as Danzig and the Saar Basin, stripped away. She lost her overseas possessions,
the Rhineland was occupied, and the German army was limited to one hundred
thousand men and largely disarmed. Other provisions address issues of tariffs,
ports, labor, aerial navigation, prisoners of war, and more.
As has been noted, the many punitive measures of the Treaty of Versailles did
much to fan the seeds of discontent in post-war Germany and to facilitate the
rise of Hitler, who publicly flaunted the provisions of the treaty throughout the
1930s. The refusal of the United States to ratify the treaty and participate in the
League of Nations was a crucial part in the chain of events that led to the Second
World War. A most important document, here in an official French printing with
the Protocol as a separate signature at the end.
$850.
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